RESOLUTION 2023-01

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE JACKSONVILLE
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY’S FISCAL YEAR 2022
SKYWAY AND GENERAL FUND OPERATING BUDGET AND
SUBMITTING THE AMENDMENT TO THE JACKSONVILLE
CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Authority acknowledges that the City of Jacksonville requests an
amended budget be submitted to the City of Jacksonville for approval when appropriations for a
fund exceed approved budget amounts within the major fund categories for a fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, sound business and management practices deem it necessary to plan revenue
and expenditures for the ensuing year;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the attached schedule comprise the
amended Operating Budgets for Fiscal Year 2022 and that this Board delegates budget transfer
authority to the Chief Executive Officer or his designee in the amendments as reflected in the
attached schedules. This resolution and attachments will be submitted to the Jacksonville City
Council.

WE, the undersigned, being the Chair and Secretary of the Board of Directors of the
Jacksonville Transportation Authority, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at a legally convened meeting of the Board of Directors of the

Jacksonville Transportation Authority held on January 31, 2023.

DBebbid/Buckland, Chair

(SEAL)

Abel Harding, Secretary

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 3



d 3ITNA3IHDS d3SIATY ANOD3S

CTLSL 090°T 0 [0} rd ¥65°0T €59T9
818 ST 0 15 8¢ YTL
€TC'S90°GST S G86'GS6'E S 9V'6TT'E 600°S¥9°L S 0€98T98T $ Ler'oes’ter S

TETLLST TECLLST
YT1'18S°S YeT185°S
LL98STVT LL9°8STVT
§88°ceT'e S6L°0€ L£0'86 6v6'9LY G86°LET 6TT'681C
LSY'TL6 [8L'6Y 8L1CT 902°£0T €CLTIT €95°689
968°/8S‘T 0z¢ 08798 85078y LEE'E T009T0‘T
€/8EL6TY 79T°7S6°T 192°080°C 0v£‘0S0°T 0699/5°CT 0zs‘sTE’se
750°L52'9 T2L0T ¥59°CT 6TT'69C'T 7€0'vSY 92S0TS Y
689°10C°L - £09°0TS ¥9€°6 6SSThY'T 6ST'6€C'S
9TTCLY 9T L0881V [44 WA L8L'EVY'T TCS9vET 6/9'GST €T
€TCIS0'Sy S eev'eer'T S €C9°TTC 98/'s08'c S €8/v9S'c  $ 87S‘S66LE S
0 31NA3HIS A3SIATY ANOD3S
€T2'590°GST § G86'GS56'€ S 9v'6TT'E 600°'S¥9°L S 0€98T98T § Ler'oes'ter $
TETLLST TE€TLLST
¥21'185°S ¥21'185°S
LL98ST'VT LL98STVT
209°TS¢€ ST9'0S€ - - - £86T
868°LEV'Y TTSTUST - - 0ST 971’998
000°000% - - 000°000°C 000°0SC 000°0S.‘T
S6/°G9S‘T - - - S6/'59S‘T -
86/'/8ST - - - 86/°/8S'T -
6/7'569°0T - 1620Vl - 19¢°12L 1T6°SPS’8
¥0v'90T'SL 8%78°7€0°C - - - 9SS‘€L0eL
87£859'V1T - - - - 8V7£'859VT
LSY'EVETT S - S 0v6°6TT G88°€9 S 6v68C¢ S €89°0€8°0C S
|elol pund |esaudn ISIEY] AemAys uoixauuo) sng

7202/T20€T Jea, |edsly

198png suonesadQ
epLio|4 ‘d||iauosyer
Anioyiny uoneyodsuel] djjiauosyoer

sanoH @aAojdw3 Asesodwa)
suonlisod awi] |jn4

sainypuadx3 SunesadQ |eroL

Auia4 03 Jaysuea)
AemAys 03 aajsuel
uoIX3uuo) 03 J9jsuel]
Adudsdunuo)
SNodue||3dSIN/I9YI0 IV
suondiasqns 1@ sang/Sululel) /|anesy
duesnsu|

SJINIDS

saiddng pue sjenaiep
sjuedlgn pue |an4
s)yauag a8un4

sade/\ pue sauejes

Sainjipuadx3 SuneiadQ

sanuanay SunesadQ palewns3 |elol

Awag 01 suonesadQ sng wouy 19jsuely
AemAys 01 suonesadQ sng wouy Jdjsues )
uoIXauuo) 01 suonesadQ sng wouy Jajsued|
s8ujuie3 1sa13ju|

9nuandy uoneyodsues]-uoN

9JUBUIUIBIA| BAIIRIUDNDI( |BI9p4
(uonnguiuo) Jsuesleied) ajjiauosyoer jo Aud
spung pasejuenpesiq uolnerodsues) aiels
saJeq J98uassed

SunesadQ - xe] sajes 19N

xe] sep uondQ |e207

sjuesn |e207 '3 k]S ‘|esapaq

Sanuanay SuneiadQ parewnsy

Exhibit 2

Page 2 of 3



JACKSONVILLE TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
AGENCY SUMMARY
AMENDED OPERATING BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2021/2022

Operating Budget Original Budget Amendments Amended Budget

Revenues:
Bus S 117,854,162 S 3,871,965 S 121,726,127
Connexion (CTC) 17,788,892 829,738 18,618,630
Skyway 6,915,013 729,996 7,645,009
Ferry 2,859,594 259,868 3,119,462
General Fund 2,507,561 1,448,424 3,955,985
Total Revenues S 147,925,222 S 7,139,991 S 155,065,213

Expenses:
Bus S 117,854,162 S 3,871,965 * S 121,726,127
Connexion (CTC) 17,788,892 829,738 2 18,618,630
Skyway 6,915,013 729,996 3 7,645,009
Ferry 2,859,594 259,868 4 3,119,462
General Fund 2,507,561 1,448,424 3 3,955,985
Total Expenses S 147,925,222 S 7,139,991 S 155,065,213
Total Operating Surplus/Deficit S - S - S -

Major Items

1 Fuel was higher due to Market prices, which was offset by realized gain of $3.8 million. This gain was
recorded as revenue per FAS 133, and not an offset to expenses.

2 Higher fuel prices, and an increased contract rate for MV Transportation as approved by the JTA Board in
September, 2021.

3 Additional maintenance costs for the system

4 Increased fuel costs

> Higher costs related to project management software, and construction and legal consulting services

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 3





